

No. 19-35201

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DARREN BOTTINELLI, PAMELA MARIE MCGOWAN, TIMOTHY LASHAWN ALLEN, RICARDO CESAR RAMIREZ, JUAN JESUS BORREGO, MICHAEL EUGENE DAVIS, MARK NUTTER, ALEX DURAND WILLIAMS-DAVIS,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

JOSIAS SALAZAR, WILLIAM BROWN,

Respondents-Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Portland Division
No. 3:19-cv-00256-MO
The Honorable Michael W. Mosman**

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**Stephen R. Sady
Chief Deputy Federal Public Defender
Elizabeth G. Daily
Assistant Federal Public Defender
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 326-2123**

Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Nature of the Case	3
Course of Proceedings	3
Standard of Review.....	5
Custody Status	5
Statement of Facts	7
The Good Time Credit Statute Before The First Step Act	7
The First Step Act’s Amendment To The Good Time Credit Statute.....	9
The Stipulated Effects Of The District Court Ruling	14
Summary of Argument	15
Argument.....	19
I. The Good Time Fix Should Be Construed To Be Effective Immediately Because The Delayed Effective Date Provision Referring To “This Subsection” Is Rationally Connected Solely To The New Risk And Needs Assessment System That Applies To A Different Part Of The Statute.	19

II.	If The Statutory Language Is Only Susceptible To Construction Consistent With Delay, The Court Should Apply The Supreme Court’s Reasoning In <i>Gozlon-Peretz</i> To Correct A Drafting Oversight.	24
III.	If The Statutory Language Is Not Construed To Be Effective By Now, The Delayed Effective Date Of The Good Time Fix Is Irrational, Arbitrary, And Capricious In Violation Of The Due Process And Equal Protection Clauses Of The Constitution.	25
IV.	The Good Time Fix Clarifies Congressional Intent Regarding The Original Statute, Which Provides An Alternative Statutory Basis For Relief.....	27
	Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>ABKCO Music, Inc. v. LaVere</i> , 217 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2000)	18, 28
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	8, 27
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	5
<i>Beverly Community Hosp. Ass’n. v. Belshe</i> , 132 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	25
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	25
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	23
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	27
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	2, 17, 19, 20, 24, 25, 28
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	23
<i>Jonah R. v. Carmona</i> , 446 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2006)	23, 26

<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949)	22
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	21
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	21
<i>Mujahid v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2005)	6, 8
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 446 F.2d 232 (9th Cir. 1971)	26
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. National Association of Railroad Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974)	19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	20
<i>Pacheco-Camacho v. Hood</i> , 272 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Reynolds v. Thomas</i> , 603 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	28
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	20
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	27
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	28
<i>Schwenke v. Sec'y of the Interior</i> , 720 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1983)	19

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 8

Stapf v. United States,
367 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1966) 26

Tablada v. Thomas,
533 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2008) 8

United States v. Aguilera-Rios,
769 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2014) 28

United States v. Bafia,
949 F.2d 1465 (7th Cir. 1991) 19

United States v. Casasola,
670 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2012) 21

United States v. Clizer,
464 F.2d 121 (9th Cir. 1972) 19

United States v. Jenkins,
854 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2017) 27

United States v. Juvenile Male,
900 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2018) 22, 26

United States v. Olson,
856 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017) 5, 22

Watt v. Alaska,
451 U.S. 259 (1981) 16, 19

Weaver v. Graham,
450 U.S. 24 (1981) 29

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 23

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3568 26

18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3621(h)	14
18 U.S.C. § 3624(a)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3624(b)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3631	10
18 U.S.C. § 3632	10, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3635	10
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 2243	29
